

No. 22-1180

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHIRE US INC.; SHIRE LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK BLACKBURN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

Paul W. Schmidt
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Michael X. Imbroscio
Counsel of Record
Emily Ullman
Emily Statham
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mimbrosio@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

July 07, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE FDA’S REGULATORY FRAMEWORK AND PLACES MANUFACTURERS IN AN UNTENABLE POSITION.....	4
A. The FDA Exercises Exclusive Control Over the Contents of the Highlights Section.	4
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Disregard of the Regulatory Framework Creates Improper Liability.....	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE FDA’S REGULATORY AUTHORITY AND HAMPERS INNOVATION AND PATIENT HEALTH.....	13
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Fails To Accord Appropriate Respect to the	

FDA’s Central Role in Medicine Labeling Decisions.	13
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Hampers Manufacturer Innovation and Harms Patient Health	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackburn v. Shire U.S., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16729466 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022)	4, 9
<i>Blackburn v. Shire US, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1833524 (N.D. Ala. May 8, 2017)	11
<i>Brashear v. Pacira Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3075403 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 2023)	10
<i>Gustavsen v. Alcon Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Ignacuinios v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 98 (2d Cir. 2021).....	8, 11
<i>Merck Sharpe & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	5, 16
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	10, 17
<i>Patton v. Forest Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5269239 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2018)	10

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	3, 8, 10, 13 17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 541 F. Supp.3d 164 (D. Mass. 2021).....	19
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355	4, 5, 15
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 201.56	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	5, 6, 8, 9
21 C.F.R. § 201.66	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.3	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	8, 9

150 Cong. Rec. S8657 (daily ed. July 22, 2004)	20
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, Table C-2A, <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2012 Through 2016</i> (last visited July 6, 2023).....	18
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, Table C-2A, <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2018 Through 2022</i> (last visited July 6, 2023).....	18
Br. For the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 2008 WL 2308908 (U.S. June 2, 2008)	12
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts</i> , 26 Rev. Litig. 883 (2007)	19
FDA, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Labeling for Prescription Medicines</i> (last updated Jan. 19, 2023)	14, 15
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products—Implementing the PLR Content and Format Requirements</i> (Feb. 2013)	6

FDA, <i>Prescribing Information Resources</i> (last updated May 23, 2023)	5
FDA, <i>What We Do</i> (last updated Mar. 28, 2018)	4
Off. of the Inspector Gen., <i>FDA's Review Process for New Drug Applications: A Management Review</i> (2003)	15
The Perryman Grp., <i>Economic Benefits of Tort Reform</i> (Nov. 2019)	18
PhRMA, <i>2022 Profile: Biopharmaceutical Research Industry</i> (2022).....	1
PhRMA, <i>About PhRMA</i> (last visited July 6, 2023)	1
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective</i> (2020).....	17
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3,922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	6, 7, 12, 16
Ronald C. Porter, <i>Product Liability Liti- gation Report</i> , Lex Machina (2020)	19

Steven Garber, RAND Inst. for Civ. Just., <i>Economic Effects of Product Liability and Other Litigation In- volving the Safety and Effectiveness of Pharmaceuticals</i> (2013)	19
Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	5
U.S. Jud. Panel on Multidist. Lit., <i>MDL Statistics Report—Docket Type Sum- mary</i> (June 15, 2023)	19
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1418 (1994)	17
